State submits that there is gross delay, which disentitles the 

order of back wages, but the State is not averse to a 

compensation, as declared by this Court in a series of 

decisions, which the learned Senior Counsel submits, the 

Advocate-on-Record has instructions to concede to a 

payment of Rs.99,000/- (Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand). 

4.  Mr. Sukumar Patjoshi, learned Senior Counsel 

appearing for the respondent vehemently opposes the 

argument and submits that the back wages would come to 

at least Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs) and there 

could be no interference caused to the award on the ground 

of delay. Respondent-workman would rely on Shahaji v. 

Executive Engineer, PWD1 and U.P. State Electricity Board 

v. Rajesh Kumar2. Learned Senior Counsel would contend 

that having not questioned the reference, there is no

[...]

compensation being paid in lieu of the entire back wages as 

directed by the employer. 

13.  Taking the entire circumstances into account, 

especially the fact that there was a 16 year delay in seeking 

a reference, we are of the opinion that a lumpsum 

compensation of Rs.2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs and fifty 

thousand) would suffice. The order of the Labour Court as 

affirmed by the High Court are both set aside to the extent 

of reinstatement and award of back wages. While upholding 

the award regarding the illegality of the termination, 

reckoning the gross delay caused, a lumpsum 

compensation of Rs.2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs and fifty 

thousand) would be paid to the respondent-workman within 

a period of two months from the date of receipt of certified 

copy of this order. If the said sum is not paid within the 

period stipulated, the State shall be liable to pay interest at 

the rate of 7% per annum from the date of expiry of the two-